

IN THE

091418

MAY 20 2010

Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV.
MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG
NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT
RIETH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE
OF HER HUSBAND JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN
HOTH, STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KEIGWONG
RAT, LUKA AYOUL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK
BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI,
CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG,
Petitioners,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH P. CYR *
MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
SCOTT W. REYNOLDS
ANDREW M. BEHRMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000
joe.cyr@hoganlovells.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION	8
I. CORPORATE LIABILITY FOR VIOLA- TIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW UNDER THE ATS IS A FUNDAMEN- TAL JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION.	9
II. CORPORATE LIABILITY IS NOT RECOGNIZED IN INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	11
III. THE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICA- TION OF THE ATS IS A FUNDAMEN- TAL JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION.	14
IV. THE ATS DOES NOT APPLY TO ALLEGED TORTS IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMITTED IN THE SOVEREIGN TERRITORY OF ANOTHER STATE.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. ADJUDICATING IN THE UNITED STATES ATS CLAIMS AGAINST FOREIGN DEFENDANTS ARISING FROM CONDUCT WHOLLY OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES IS INCONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND <i>SOSA</i>	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	15
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	19
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	15
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	17
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)...	14
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Albin Eser, Individual Criminal Responsibility, in 1 Antonio Cassese <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> 767, 778-79 (Oxford Univ. Press 2002)	13
Brief for The United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , App. 3a-4a, 128 S.Ct. 2484 (Mem.) (2008) (No. 07-919).....	14-15
ICTR Statute, art. 5, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	12
ICTY Statute, art. 6, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993).....	12
J. Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> 60 (E. Scott ed. 1893).....	16
John H. Currie, <i>Public International Law</i> 308 (2001).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
London Charter, art. 6, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279, 288.....	12
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 402 (1986).....	18
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 404 (1986).....	19
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 421(1) (1986).....	19
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 421(2)(e) (1986).....	21
Rome Statute of the ICC art. 25(1), opened for signature July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 999, 1016 (entered into force July 1, 2002).....	12
